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[ ] Prospective review is recommended/required. Please check the member
agreement for preauthorization guidelines.

<] Prospective review is not required.

Description:

Keratoprosthesis is a device intended to restore vision to patients with severe bilateral
corneal disease. Candidates for keratoprosthesis have conditions offering a low
probability for success with a corneal transplantation (e.g., chemical injuries or certain
immunologic conditions).

Using a tube that acts as a periscope from the eye to the environment, the tube is
anchored to the front surface of the cornea and extends into the environment either
through the eyelids or between the fused lids. Although the tube may have various
optical strengths, the patient may also need to wear glasses. Implantation techniques
differ, and success rates are variable.

The Boston Keratoprosthesis (Boston KPro) is typically used for the treatment of
corneal blindness under the following conditions:1.) the cornea is severely opaque and
vascularized; AND 2.) the patient has had two or more prior failed corneal transplants.

A permanent keratoprosthesis for all other conditions is considered not medically
necessary. All other types of permanent keratoprostheses are considered not medically
necessary.

Policy:

The Boston Keratoprosthesis (Boston KPro) is covered for all members.

Coverage:

Benefits may vary between groups/contracts. Please refer to the appropriate member

certificate/subscriber agreement for applicable surgery benefits/coverage.

Codes:
65770
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Also known as:

AlphaCor

Artificial cornea

Chirila Keratoprosthesis (Chirila KPro)
Dohlman Doane Keratoprosthesis

Related topics:
Not applicable
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This medical policy is made available to you for informational purposes only. It is not a
guarantee of payment or a substitute for your medical judgment in the treatment of your
patients. Benefits and eligibility are determined by the member's subscriber agreement
or member certificate and/or the employer agreement, and those documents will
supersede the provisions of this medical policy. For information on member-specific
benefits, call the provider call center. If you provide services to a member which are
determined to not be medically necessary (or in some cases medically necessary



services which are non-covered benefits), you may not charge the member for the
services unless you have informed the member and they have agreed in writing in
advance to continue with the treatment at their own expense. Please refer to your
participation agreement(s) for the applicable provisions. This policy is current at the time
of publication; however, medical practices, technology, and knowledge are constantly
changing. BCBSRI reserves the right to review and revise this policy for any reason and
at any time, with or without notice.



